City Of TUkWila Allan Ekberg, Mayor

Public Works Department - Henry Hash, Director

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation and Infrastructure Committee
FROM: Henry Hash, Public Works Director Y //
BY: Adam Cox, Transportation Project Manager
CC: Mayor Ekberg

DATE: July 12, 2019

SUBJECT: Annual Bridge Inspections and Repairs 2019
Project No. 91910402, Contract 18-244
Design Consultant Amendment No. 1 - Bridge Support Services

ISSUE

Approve Amendment No. 1 for the 2019 Bridge Program Engineering Support Services contract with TranTech
Engineering, LLC (TranTech) for the S 196%/200t St Bridge improvements, 42n Ave S Bridge Replacement funding
assistance, and miscellaneous bridge program support.

BACKGROUND

The City has been monitoring the S 196t/200t St Bridge for the settlement on the west end of the structure. This
settlement now requires action to be taken by the City to remedy the issue as part of a construction project. The City is
also required to update and provide load rating analysis of the 42nd Ave S Bridge to meet FHWA requirements. The City
also requires technical support for the 42nd Ave S Bridge BRAC replacement grant that was submitted in April 2019.

ANALYSIS

Originally it was believed that the design/repair of the S 196%/200t St Bridge would be a fairly simple process of jacking
up one end of the bridge. Upon further analysis, a full pier retrofit is needed, which will require full design. TranTech has
requested Amendment No. 1 to finish design and supply construction management support during construction.
Additional funds will also support the 42nd Ave S Bridge load ratings and BRAC grant application along with
miscellaneous bridge support.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

TranTech has provided a consultant fee determination of an additional fee of $68,163.00 to perform Task 1 through Task
4 (refer to the attachment) services as part of the 2019 Annual Bridge Inspections and Repair Project. The S 196t/200t
St Bridge will be a two-year process and we will be using funding from 2019 and 2020 for design and construction.

Contract 2019 Bridge Budget
Original Bridge Support Services $39,517.00
Amendment No. 1 68,163.00
Total $107.680.00 $335,000.00

RECOMMENDATION

Council approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 18-244 with TranTech Engineering for bridge engineering in the
amount of $68,163, for a new total contract of $107,680, and consider this item on the Consent Agenda at the August
5, 2019 Regular Council meeting.

ATTACHMENTS

¢ 2019 CIP, page 17
e Contract for Services Amendment No. 1

23

W:\PW Eng\PROJECTS\A- RW & RS Projects\Bridge Inspection Programs\Bridge Inspections 2019 (91910402)\02 - 196th200th bridge inspections\nfo Memo PE TranTech Adm 1 071219.docx



PROJECT:

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION:

CITY OF TUKWILA CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY
2019 to 2024

Annual Bridge Inspections and Repairs Project No. 9XX10402

Ongoing program of bi-annual inspections, repairs, painting and rehabilitation of the 22 City bridges.

Federally required program identifies safety or repair needs in the early stages to minimize hazards and
costs. The number of bridge inspections necessary each year can vary year to year. Inspection frequencies
vary from bridge to bridge and King County has provided some inspection services.

STATUS: Construction projects will be determined from inspection reports and noted deficiencies/problems.
MAINT. IMPACT: Reduces maintenance costs.
COMMENT: Ongoing project, only one year actuals are shown in the first column.

FINANCIAL Through Estimated

(in $000's) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 BEYOND TOTAL
EXPENSES
Design 141 45 45 45 55 55 65 65 65 581
Land (R/W) 0
Const. Mgmt. 1 40 40 40 50 50 60 60 60 401
Construction 32 250 250 250 300 300 325 325 325 2,357
TOTAL EXPENSES 174 335 335 335 405 405 450 450 450 3,339
FUND SOURCES
Awarded Grant
Proposed Grant 0
Mitigation Actual 0
Mitigation Expected 0
City Oper. Revenue 174 335 335 335 405 405 450 450 450 3,339
TOTAL SOURCES 174 335 335 335 405 405 450 450 450 3,339

Project Location:
Entire System

2019 - 2024 Capital Improvement Program 17

24



Clty of Tukwila Agreement Number: 18-244
6200 Southcenter Boulevard, Tukwila WA 98188

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
Amendment # 1

Between the City of Tukwila and _TranTech Engineering, LLC

That portion of Contract No. 18-244 between the City of Tukwila and
TranTech Engineering, LLC is amended as follows:

Section 1 & 2:

The scope has been updated to reflect that some of the original work has been completed
and to include the requested work currently under way. See the attached Exhibit A1.

Section 4A:
The “not to exceed” amount is increased by $68,163.00 to $107,680.00 per the attached
Exhibit B1.

All other provisions of the contract shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated this day of , 20

CITY OF TUKWILA CONTRACTOR TranTech Engineering, LLC
Allan Ekberg, Mayor Printed Name:_Grant D Griffin
ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED APPROVED AS TO FORM

Christy O’Flaherty, MMC, City Clerk City Attorney

Page 1 of 1

25



SCOPE OF WORK
TRANTECH Engineering
2019 Bridge Program Engineering Support
Amendment 1
Exhibit A1
CITY of Tukwila, WA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The CITY of Tukwila (CITY) has entered into an on-call engineering services contract with
TranTech Engineering, LLC (TranTech) to provide ongoing bridge program support for 2019.
These tasks originally include providing construction support for the west approach slab repairs of
the 196"/ 200" Street Bridge, continued permit load rating services to manage the load posting of
the 42" Avenue Truss, funding support for the 42" Avenue Truss, and providing miscellaneous
engineering support for other bridge program tasks as identified by the CITY. The scope of this
agreement has changed at the request of the CITY as detailed below.

The CITY has requested revisions to the existing PS&E package previously prepared for the
196"/200™ Street Bridge. These changes have been proceeding as directed by the CITY. In
addition, TranTech has provided unplanned miscellaneous engineering support as a stopgap for an
unanticipated personnel shortfall at the CITY. Progress on the original tasks along with these
unexpected additions have exhausted the remaining available budget for Agreement 18-244.
Amendment 1 provides additional funds to complete the requested revisions to the 196%/200"
Street Bridge Repair PS&E, to continue the miscellaneous engineering support as these tasks are
transitioned to a new CITY employee, and to continue engineering support for the original tasks.

SCHEDULE

The Agreement shall remain in effect through December 31, 2019. However, all tasks will be
completed per the time requirements and submittal schedules of the individual tasks as agreed to
with the CITY.

SCOPE OF WORK - TECHNICAL APPROACH

All work shall be in accordance with WSDOT/ FHWA procedures and requirements and with the
requirements of the National Bridge Inspection Standards (NBIS) where applicable.

Task 1 — 196/ 200" Street Bridge Repair Project
Task 1.1 — PS&E Revisions

The CITY has requested changes to the current PS&E package to provide a more
permanent repair than previously scoped. Task 1.1 provides additional funds for this effort
as TranTech provides requested changes as directed by the CITY.

2019 Tukwila Bridge Program Engineering Support - Amendment 1 -- SCOPE OF WORK Page 1
TRANTECH ENGINEERING

26



Task 1.2 - Construction Management Support

The 196™/200™ Street Bridge Repair Project will move to the construction phase in
Summer 2019. Task 1.2 provides for on-call construction management support as
requested by the CITY.

Task 2 — 42" Street Load Rating Services

TranTech will provide load rating analysis for all trucks requiring permit access to cross the load
posted bridge as requested by the CITY.

The CITY has contacted two primary truck dispatchers in BNSF and Baker Commodities that
utilize this bridge for their truck route to provide their specific truck information to be used for
load rating purposes.

Deliverables

+ Structural Memo to supplement the current load rating report that identifies the rating
factors associated with the specific permit truck information.

» Electronic PDF copies of all reports generated provided on compact disk.

Task 3 — 42" Ave Bridge Replacement Funding Assistance

A Federal Bridge Program Call for Projects was advertised in early 2019. Task 3 originally
consisted of assisting the CITY in the development of a bridge replacement application package
to be submitted to the Local Agency Bridge Program for the 42" Avenue South Truss in
Allentown. TranTech assisted the CITY in assembling and updating the existing construction
estimates and analysis.

TranTech has provided and submitted the initial funding request per the Call for Projects
requirements and deadlines. Amendmentl provides for continued support through the spring and
summer candidate review period and through the funding meeting expected in the Fall of 2019.

Task 4 — Miscellaneous Bridge Program Support

TranTech shall provide miscellaneous engineering support as directed by the CITY of
Tukwila’s Project Manager. Anticipated work will include tasks identified related to current
on-going projects not specified in the preceding tasks above, such as tasks associated with
the continued support of Tukwila Bridge Program, general engineering support, and other
projects as needed.

2019 Tukwila Bridge Program Engineering Support - Amendment 1 -- SCOPE OF WORK Page 2
TRANTECH ENGINEERING

27



ha

Engineering LLC

Exhibit B1 - Consultant Fee Determination

City of Tukwila 2019 Bridge Program Engineering Support

Task 1.1 - 196th/ 200th Street Bridge PS&E Revisions $ 42,007
Task 1.2 - 196th/ 200th Street Bridge Repair CM Support $ 10,461
Task 2 - 42nd Avenue Load Rating Services $ 4,160
Task 3 - 42nd Ave Bridge Replacement Funding Assistance $ 1,283
Task 4 - Miscellaneous Bridge Program Support $ 9,753
Direct Costs $ 500
Grand Total $ 68,163



100°zv$
ozv‘ze$
0zs‘v$
190°'G1$
10€

10€

1ejol

188/°¢C 10 .hm__Q_:DC._ paulquod e 0} _NDUG S| peayJaAQ pue }ljold aAoge ay) JO wns ay| — 9J0N

1500 Joge [ejoL
Y10 sawn 188y’ | e peayionQ
Y70 Jo %0€ 1€ Joid

113 096°¢$ 8G1$ 009°z$ S06°€$ 0SE'v$ 19/% €l1$
00c¢c $ o00/¢ $ 006 $ 002S $ 00GS $ 008 $§ 006G $ 0SS $

YA 08 4 0§ L. S/ €l €
L 08 14 0§ L. S/ €l €
*1Bug 16ug *1Bug
avo 16ug IAID 'on1s ‘onJ)s 1Bbug  Jabeuep
|eoua|y  Joluas JIsuon Jojuag  jodfold  Jolusg 20/VO  1o9loid

}so9 Aiejeg JoauqQ |ej0L
(470) seey Joge aua
sinoyueyy |ejo|

suoIsIneY 39Sd 96plg 19918 YI00Z /U961 - |°| dsel

swiay| ysel

Joddng Buisauibug weibouad abpug 610z ejimyng jo A)1H

311 mc:wwc_mcm-
HO3LNVYl "

jobpng - L.g 119IHX3

29



188/ 40 Ja1|diynw pauiquod e 0} |enba s| peaytanQ pue Jjold SA0ge 8y} JO wns ay| — 9)oN

LovoL$ 1500 Joge [ejo L

€86°G$ 70 sawin 188’ | Je peaylano

9zLl$ 70 40 %0€ e Woid

esL'es 88$ 910C$ 968$ 001$ 8.$ oLLS 9ll$ 8L1$ 0€zs 3509 Auejes 30841 [e30L

002 $ 009¢ $ 0095 $ 00/ $ 000G $ O00O6E $ 00GS $ 0085 $ 0065 $ 0529 $ (470) seyey JogeT 108410
96 14 99 9l 9 4 4 4 4 4 14 Sinoyuel\ [ejol
96 14 99 9l 9 4 4 4 4 4 14 uoddng O Jredey ebpug 19841S UI00Z /UI961 - Z'L dMSel
PLITE] 11bug PLEITE] pLEITE]
J0)0adsuj  -uBuzm avo oyjel] onng ‘onng onng Bug  Jabeuep

sway| ysel
|eyol |eola]) juelsissy  JSUODH  Joluag  Joluag Heis yafoid Joluss  OD/VO  oaloid

jJoddng Buaauibug weiboid abplg 610z ejimyng jo Ayo

196png - 1.9 LIGIHX3
911 m:_hwwc_m:m-

HO3LNVYLlTE

30



091v$

0zz'e$
8v$

T6¥'1L$

[4>

[4>

lejol

188/ " 10 Jaidiynw pauiquiod e 0} |enba S| pesyIsAQ pue J1J0ld SA0JE 8U} JO WNs 8y — 8J0N

1S0) JogeT |ejo|
H71a sswy L88y’L Je pesyisnQ
d10d 40 %0¢€ e old

88$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 06€$ 05S$ 9LL$ 8LLS 0€z$
002z $ 009€ $ 009G $ 002G $ 0026 $ 006E $ 00GG $ 008G $ 006G $ 052G $
14 0 0 0 0 ol oL 4 Z 14
14 ol ol Z Z 14
*1bug *1Bug ~1bugy *1bug
Joyoadsu]  -ubugzy IA1D avo *on1s ‘on1g ‘onans ~1bugy Jabeuepy
|eols|) juelsissy  ‘Jsuo) Joluag loluag yels 199foid Joluag J0/VO  Yosloid

1509 Auejes 30a.11Q [e30L
(¥7Q) serey Joge auq
sinoyue [e10|

$80IAI8S Buljey peOT 8NUBAY pUZy - Z YSEeL

Sway| ysel

jJoddng Buaauibug weiboid abplg 610z ejimyng jo Ayo

311 m:_._ww:_mcm-
HOILNVYL =]

jebpng - Lg 119IHX3

31



€82°1$
G89%
8¢clLs
097$

8

lejol

188/°Z 10 Jaidiynw pauiquiod e 0} |enba S| pesyIsAQ pue J1J0ld SA0JE 8Uj} JO WNs 8y — 8J0N

1S0) JogeT |ejo|
H71a sswy L88y’L Je pesyisnQ
d10d 40 %0¢€ e old

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 09v$ 3so9 Kiejeg 302.1q |ejoL
002z $ 009€ $ 009G $ 002G $ 0026 $ 006E $ 00GG $ 008G $ 006G $ 052G $ (4710) sejey JogeT 18110
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 sinoyue\ [ejol
8 aoue)sissy Buipund juswaoe|dey abplg oAy pugy - € Jsel
*1bug *1Bug ~1bugy *1bug
10)0adsu]  "aBuzy IA1D avo ‘onag ‘onns 'onns Bbugy  Jabeuep sway| ysel
|eols|) juelsissy  ‘Jsuo) Joluag loluag yels 199foid Joluag J0/VO  Yosloid

jJoddng Buaauibug weiboid abplg 610z ejimyng jo Ayo

jebpng - Lg 119IHX3

311 buriaauibuaf
HOILNVYL -}

32



€5.°6$
S0Z‘S$
6v0°L$
867'c$

V.

V.

lejol

188/ " 10 Jaidiynw pauiquiod e 0} |enba S| pesyIsAQ pue J1i0ld SA0JE 8Uj} JO WNs 8y — 8J0N

180D JogeT [ejo L
d710 sswi |88y’ | Je PesyIdsAQ
¥710 40 %0¢€ 1e Joid

s vees 008°L$ 00Z$ 091$ 951$ 0zz$ 9LL$ 8LLS 09v$
002z $ 009G $ ooSyr $ 0005 $ OOOF $ 006E $ 00GS $ 008G $ 006G $ 052G $
4 14 oy 14 ¥ 14 14 4 Z 8
Z 14 (074 14 14 14 14 4 Z 8

*1bug ~1Bugy *1Bug ~1bugy *1bug

Bbug  1eouibug  oiyes)  Bupeon *on1s ‘on1g ‘onans ~1bugy Jabeuepy
|esua|y  ‘Isuo) 20140 Joluag loluag yels 199foid Joluag J0/VO  Yosloid

1509 Alejes 30a.1Q [ej0L
(¥7Q) serey Joge auq
sinoyue [e10|

poddng welboid abplug snosue||9asi - ¢ YSel

Sway| ysel

jJoddng Buaauibug weiboid abplg 610z ejimyng jo Ayo

911 mc_hww:_m:m-
HO3LNVdl J

jebpng - Lg 119IHX3

33





